
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET COMMITTEE 

Monday, October 6, 2025
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND ADDITIONS
A motion will be necessary to approve the agenda as presented (or) with changes as 
recommended.
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Individuals may use this time to comment on any items listed as part of the meeting agenda. 
A copy of Board Policy 187 —Public Participation at Board Meetings is enclosed for your 
reference. Past practice has allowed 30 minutes for this section of the agenda.
V. 2025-2026 PLANNING 

A. Timeline 

Attached please find the budget planning timeline for 2025-26.
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B. 2025-26 Tax Levy Options
The purpose of this agenda item is to review tax levy options for the 2025-26 school 
year. Erik Kass from PMA has prepared another option that we will discuss at the 
meeting. Erik Kass has worked with our bond council on preparing options that meet 
legal requirements. Administration will be requesting a recommendation so that the final 
version of the budget can be prepared for October 30, 2025.
C. Student Count
Attached please find the 3rd Friday count in the September report. Our district is now 
considered a declining enrollment district in the revenue limit formula. Administration 
will review the count at the meeting. 

VI. 2026-2027 PLANNING
Attached please find a chatgpt review of the 4K program changes starting in 2026-2027. 
Administration will be asking the budget committee to meet in November to begin reviewing 
the 2026–2027 budget scenarios with multiple options for 4K. 
VII. DISCUSSION/ACTION ON PROPOSALS
The budget committee requested an update on the district contract with Data Wrangler. 
Attached please find a report from Data Wrangler that we will review at the meeting. 
VIII. OTHER ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION
IX. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
X. ADJOURN

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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I. 2025-2026 BUDGET TIMELINE 

 

 

December 5  Review enrollment projection scenarios with the Budget Committee 
Review budget planning process with the Budget Committee 

January 7  Review expenditure projection scenarios and open enrollment capacity with the Budget Committee 

January 7  Review budget planning process with the Administrative Cabinet 

January 13 Present open enrollment capacity to School Board for approval  

February 3-7  Present first draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 3-7  Present second draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 10  Present budget planning process to the School Board for approval  

March 11  Distribute approved budget planning process to the administrative cabinet 

March 15 – Apr. 15 Building/department level budget development 

April 1-30            Preparation of the first draft of the budget 
Budget meetings with administrators as necessary 

May 5-9  First draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

May 12  First draft of the budget to the School Board 
School Board approves 2025-26 student fees 
School Board approves 2025-26 insurance benefits  

May 13-31  Staff presentations on the budget process 

June 2-6  Second draft of the budget to the Budget Committee  

June 9  Second draft of the budget to the School Board 

July 1   State equalization aid estimates released by DPI 

July 7-11  Third draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

July 14 Third draft of the budget to the School Board 
Public hearing on the budget during School Board meeting 
School Board approves budget to allow for summer activity 

August 25 Presentation of the approved budget at the annual school district Budget Hearing.  Request public approval of 
the tax levy at the Annual Meeting. 

September 19 Third Friday in September student count 

October 15 State equalization aid certification released by DPI 

October 27  School Board makes any changes to the budget and sets the tax levy on or before November 1 

Before Nov. 10  Certify tax levy by the School Board Clerk  
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Waunakee Community School District
NOVEMBER, 2022 $175 MILLION REFERENDA EXAMPLE FINANCING PLAN

REFINANCE EXISTING DEBT - SCENARIO 1

FINAL FINAL FINAL FINAL PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY

NET $9,980,000 $99,000,000 $14,020,000 $52,000,000 $96,000,000 $52,000,000
FUND 39 FUND 39 FUND 39 G.O. SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES G.O. SCHOOL BONDS BANs G.O. REFUNDING BONDS G.O. REFUNDING BONDS EXAMPLE EXAMPLE FUND 39 FUND 39
EXISTING IMPACT OF EXAMPLE EXISTING Dated December 29, 2022 Dated February 1, 2023 Dated December 30, 2024 Dated April 1, 2025 Dated April 1, 2028 Dated April 1, 2030 NET LEVY PROCEEDS DEBT LEVY LEVY

LEVY YEAR DEBT EXAMPLE EQUITY DEBT (First interest 4/1/23) (First interest 10/1/23) (First interest 4/1/25) (First interest 4/1/26) (First interest 10/1/28) (First interest 4/1/31) NEW DEBT MANAGEMENT/ OR INTEREST EXISTING ANNUAL YEAR

YEAR DUE SERVICE 2026 REFI FUND SERVICE PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE FUND EQUITY EARNINGS PLUS NEW CHANGE DUE
SCENARIO 1 (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) AVAIL OF

(no equity AIC= (due 4/1/2028; REFINANCED AIC= AIC= REFINANCED AIC= (& 2/1/2043) EST. AVG= EST. AVG= $5,800,000

applied) 3.96% shown with ex. 3.25% 4.07% 3.62% 4.00% 4.00% (A)

2021 2022 $12,017,000 $12,017,000 prepayments) $12,017,000 2022

2022 2023 $7,101,849 $7,101,849 $188,786 $2,200,000 $2,388,786 $3,852,169 $13,342,804 2023

2023 2024 $7,180,578 $7,180,578 $399,200 $3,000,000 $3,210,000 $6,609,200 ($951,477) $12,838,301 2024

2024 2025 $7,180,481 $7,180,481 $399,200 $3,120,000 $461,735 $3,980,935 ($461,735) $10,699,681 2025

2025 2026 $7,181,344 $0 ($2,000,000) $5,181,344 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $2,827,500 $6,960,075 ($3,087,705) ($113,290) $8,940,424 -16.44% 2026

2026 2027 $7,309,194 ($4,000,125) $2,000,000 $5,309,069 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $6,017,575 ($2,140,185) $9,186,459 2.75% 2027

2027 2028 $7,310,294 ($2,003,375) $5,306,919 $399,200 $96,000,000 ($96,000,000) $1,560,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $1,920,000 $6,377,575 ($572,110) ($1,677,477) $9,434,907 2.70% 2028

2028 2029 $2,640,047 $544,625 $3,184,672 $399,200 $613,375 $1,885,000 $3,840,000 $6,737,575 $9,922,247 5.17% 2029

2029 2030 $2,604,513 $2,033,875 $4,638,388 $399,200 $613,375 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $942,500 $3,840,000 $5,795,075 $10,433,463 5.15% 2030

2030 2031 $2,599,463 $399,250 $2,998,713 $399,200 $613,375 $3,840,000 $3,120,000 $7,972,575 $10,971,288 5.15% 2031

2031 2032 $2,601,975 $2,002,875 $4,604,850 $399,200 $613,375 $3,840,000 $2,080,000 $6,932,575 $11,537,425 5.16% 2032

2032 2033 $2,598,406 $2,080,750 $4,679,156 $399,200 $613,375 $530,000 $3,829,400 $2,080,000 $7,451,975 $12,131,131 5.15% 2033

2033 2034 $2,597,319 $2,597,319 $399,200 $613,375 $3,315,000 $3,752,500 $2,080,000 $10,160,075 $12,757,394 5.16% 2034

2034 2035 $660,563 $660,563 $399,200 $613,375 $6,100,000 $3,564,200 $2,080,000 $12,756,775 $13,417,338 5.17% 2035

2035 2036 $1,260,000 $374,000 $613,375 $6,470,000 $3,312,800 $2,080,000 $14,110,175 $14,110,175 5.16% 2036

2036 2037 $1,310,000 $322,600 $613,375 $7,480,000 $3,033,800 $2,080,000 $14,839,775 $14,839,775 5.17% 2037

2037 2038 $1,365,000 $269,100 $613,375 $8,565,000 $2,712,900 $2,080,000 $15,605,375 $15,605,375 5.16% 2038

2038 2039 $1,420,000 $213,400 $613,375 $9,735,000 $2,346,900 $2,080,000 $16,408,675 $16,408,675 5.15% 2039

2039 2040 $1,480,000 $155,400 $613,375 $10,995,000 $1,932,300 $2,080,000 $17,256,075 $17,256,075 5.16% 2040

2040 2041 $1,540,000 $95,000 $613,375 $12,355,000 $1,465,300 $2,080,000 $18,148,675 $18,148,675 5.17% 2041

2041 2042 $1,605,000 $32,100 $613,375 $13,810,000 $942,000 $2,080,000 $19,082,475 $19,082,475 5.15% 2042

2042 2043 $515,000 $602,109 $16,645,000 $221,933 $2,080,000 $20,064,043 $20,064,043 5.14% 2043

2043 2044 $13,505,000 $295,422 $4,285,000 $1,994,300 $20,079,722 $20,079,722 0.08% 2044

2044 2045 $7,180,000 $1,765,000 $8,945,000 $8,945,000 2045

2045 2046 $7,470,000 $1,472,000 $8,942,000 $8,942,000 2046

2046 2047 $7,775,000 $1,167,100 $8,942,100 $8,942,100 2047

2047 2048 $8,095,000 $849,700 $8,944,700 $8,944,700 2048

2048 2049 $8,425,000 $519,300 $8,944,300 $8,944,300 2049

2049 2050 $8,770,000 $175,400 $8,945,400 $8,945,400 2050

2050 2051 2051

2051 2052 2052

2052 2053 2053

AVG=
$71,583,023 $1,057,875 $0 $72,640,898 $9,980,000 $6,440,786 $99,000,000 ($96,000,000) $16,330,000 $14,020,000 $11,786,641 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $9,425,000 $96,000,000 $44,394,033 $52,000,000 $36,022,800 $299,399,261 ($2,899,308) ($2,252,502) $366,888,350 5.16%

Equity Applied: $0 Callable 4/1/2024 Callable 4/1/2028 ($5,800,000) total for CY 2026-2028

Net Increase / (Decrease): $1,057,875 ($575,025) premium from 2024 Bonds, 2025 BANs

(A) Fund equity of $5.8 million is available beginning w ith calendar year 2025 payments.

NOTES: Example f inancing scenarios could be impacted by other variables, such as signif icant market or statutory changes, w hich may necessitate adjustments to the f inancing plans.

Scenarios w here a greater portion of the overall debt is issued in advance of the expenditures of the proceeds w ill likely result in higher fees earned by the investment manager of the debt proceeds.

Prepared by PMA Securities, LLC S:\Wisconsin Public Finance\Wisconsin Issuers\waunakee sd\finance44 2023 waunakee sd.xlsx 10/02/25
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Waunakee Community School District
NOVEMBER, 2022 $175 MILLION REFERENDA EXAMPLE FINANCING PLAN

REFINANCE EXISTING DEBT - SCENARIO 2

FINAL FINAL FINAL FINAL PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY

NET $9,980,000 $99,000,000 $14,020,000 $52,000,000 $96,000,000 $52,000,000
FUND 39 FUND 39 FUND 39 G.O. SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES G.O. SCHOOL BONDS BANs G.O. REFUNDING BONDS G.O. REFUNDING BONDS EXAMPLE EXAMPLE FUND 39 FUND 39
EXISTING IMPACT OF EXAMPLE EXISTING Dated December 29, 2022 Dated February 1, 2023 Dated December 30, 2024 Dated April 1, 2025 Dated April 1, 2028 Dated April 1, 2030 NET LEVY PROCEEDS DEBT LEVY LEVY

LEVY YEAR DEBT EXAMPLE EQUITY DEBT (First interest 4/1/23) (First interest 10/1/23) (First interest 4/1/25) (First interest 4/1/26) (First interest 10/1/28) (First interest 4/1/31) NEW DEBT MANAGEMENT/ OR INTEREST EXISTING ANNUAL YEAR

YEAR DUE SERVICE 2026 REFI FUND SERVICE PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE FUND EQUITY EARNINGS PLUS NEW CHANGE DUE
SCENARIO 2 (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) AVAIL OF

($1 mil equity AIC= (due 4/1/2028; REFINANCED AIC= AIC= REFINANCED AIC= (& 2/1/2043) EST. AVG= EST. AVG= $5,800,000

applied) 3.96% shown with ex. 3.25% 4.07% 3.62% 4.00% 4.00% (A)

2021 2022 $12,017,000 $12,017,000 prepayments) $12,017,000 2022

2022 2023 $7,101,849 $7,101,849 $188,786 $2,200,000 $2,388,786 $3,852,169 $13,342,804 2023

2023 2024 $7,180,578 $7,180,578 $399,200 $3,000,000 $3,210,000 $6,609,200 ($951,477) $12,838,301 2024

2024 2025 $7,180,481 $7,180,481 $399,200 $3,120,000 $461,735 $3,980,935 ($461,735) $10,699,681 2025

2025 2026 $7,181,344 $0 ($2,000,000) $5,181,344 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $2,827,500 $6,960,075 ($3,087,705) ($113,290) $8,940,424 -16.44% 2026

2026 2027 $7,309,194 ($4,000,375) $2,000,000 $5,308,819 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $6,017,575 ($2,140,185) $9,186,209 2.75% 2027

2027 2028 $7,310,294 ($2,005,125) $5,305,169 $399,200 $96,000,000 ($96,000,000) $1,560,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $1,920,000 $6,377,575 ($572,110) ($1,677,477) $9,433,157 2.69% 2028

2028 2029 $2,640,047 $399,500 $3,039,547 $399,200 $613,375 $1,885,000 $140,000 $3,837,200 $6,874,775 $9,914,322 5.10% 2029

2029 2030 $2,604,513 $1,766,750 $4,371,263 $399,200 $613,375 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $942,500 $260,000 $3,829,200 $6,044,275 $10,415,538 5.06% 2030

2030 2031 $2,599,463 $167,750 $2,767,213 $399,200 $613,375 $225,000 $3,819,500 $3,120,000 $8,177,075 $10,944,288 5.08% 2031

2031 2032 $2,601,975 $1,761,875 $4,363,850 $399,200 $613,375 $235,000 $3,810,300 $2,080,000 $7,137,875 $11,501,725 5.09% 2032

2032 2033 $2,598,406 $1,763,000 $4,361,406 $399,200 $613,375 $845,000 $3,788,700 $2,080,000 $7,726,275 $12,087,681 5.09% 2033

2033 2034 $2,597,319 $2,597,319 $399,200 $613,375 $3,305,000 $3,705,700 $2,080,000 $10,103,275 $12,700,594 5.07% 2034

2034 2035 $660,563 $660,563 $399,200 $613,375 $6,075,000 $3,518,100 $2,080,000 $12,685,675 $13,346,238 5.08% 2035

2035 2036 $1,260,000 $374,000 $613,375 $6,425,000 $3,268,100 $2,080,000 $14,020,475 $14,020,475 5.05% 2036

2036 2037 $1,310,000 $322,600 $613,375 $7,410,000 $2,991,400 $2,080,000 $14,727,375 $14,727,375 5.04% 2037

2037 2038 $1,365,000 $269,100 $613,375 $8,470,000 $2,673,800 $2,080,000 $15,471,275 $15,471,275 5.05% 2038

2038 2039 $1,420,000 $213,400 $613,375 $9,615,000 $2,312,100 $2,080,000 $16,253,875 $16,253,875 5.06% 2039

2039 2040 $1,480,000 $155,400 $613,375 $10,845,000 $1,902,900 $2,080,000 $17,076,675 $17,076,675 5.06% 2040

2040 2041 $1,540,000 $95,000 $613,375 $12,170,000 $1,442,600 $2,080,000 $17,940,975 $17,940,975 5.06% 2041

2041 2042 $1,605,000 $32,100 $613,375 $13,590,000 $927,400 $2,080,000 $18,847,875 $18,847,875 5.05% 2042

2042 2043 $515,000 $602,109 $16,390,000 $218,533 $2,080,000 $19,805,643 $19,805,643 5.08% 2043

2043 2044 $13,505,000 $295,422 $4,285,000 $1,994,300 $20,079,722 $20,079,722 1.38% 2044

2044 2045 $7,180,000 $1,765,000 $8,945,000 $8,945,000 2045

2045 2046 $7,470,000 $1,472,000 $8,942,000 $8,942,000 2046

2046 2047 $7,775,000 $1,167,100 $8,942,100 $8,942,100 2047

2047 2048 $8,095,000 $849,700 $8,944,700 $8,944,700 2048

2048 2049 $8,425,000 $519,300 $8,944,300 $8,944,300 2049

2049 2050 $8,770,000 $175,400 $8,945,400 $8,945,400 2050

2050 2051 2051

2051 2052 2052

2052 2053 2053

AVG=
$71,583,023 ($146,625) $0 $71,436,398 $9,980,000 $6,440,786 $99,000,000 ($96,000,000) $16,330,000 $14,020,000 $11,786,641 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $9,425,000 $96,000,000 $43,965,533 $52,000,000 $36,022,800 $298,970,761 ($2,899,308) ($2,252,502) $365,255,350 5.07%

Equity Applied: $1,000,000 Callable 4/1/2024 Callable 4/1/2028 ($5,800,000) total for CY 2026-2028

Net Increase / (Decrease): $853,375 ($575,025) premium from 2024 Bonds, 2025 BANs

(A) Fund equity of $5.8 million is available beginning w ith calendar year 2025 payments.

NOTES: Example f inancing scenarios could be impacted by other variables, such as signif icant market or statutory changes, w hich may necessitate adjustments to the f inancing plans.

Scenarios w here a greater portion of the overall debt is issued in advance of the expenditures of the proceeds w ill likely result in higher fees earned by the investment manager of the debt proceeds.

Prepared by PMA Securities, LLC S:\Wisconsin Public Finance\Wisconsin Issuers\waunakee sd\finance44 2023 waunakee sd.xlsx 10/02/25
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Waunakee Community School District
NOVEMBER, 2022 $175 MILLION REFERENDA EXAMPLE FINANCING PLAN

REFINANCE EXISTING DEBT - SCENARIO 3

FINAL FINAL FINAL FINAL PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY

NET $9,980,000 $99,000,000 $14,020,000 $52,000,000 $96,000,000 $52,000,000
FUND 39 FUND 39 FUND 39 G.O. SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES G.O. SCHOOL BONDS BANs G.O. REFUNDING BONDS G.O. REFUNDING BONDS EXAMPLE EXAMPLE FUND 39 FUND 39
EXISTING IMPACT OF EXAMPLE EXISTING Dated December 29, 2022 Dated February 1, 2023 Dated December 30, 2024 Dated April 1, 2025 Dated April 1, 2028 Dated April 1, 2030 NET LEVY PROCEEDS DEBT LEVY LEVY

LEVY YEAR DEBT EXAMPLE EQUITY DEBT (First interest 4/1/23) (First interest 10/1/23) (First interest 4/1/25) (First interest 4/1/26) (First interest 10/1/28) (First interest 4/1/31) NEW DEBT MANAGEMENT/ OR INTEREST EXISTING ANNUAL YEAR

YEAR DUE SERVICE 2026 REFI FUND SERVICE PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE FUND EQUITY EARNINGS PLUS NEW CHANGE DUE
SCENARIO 3 (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) AVAIL OF

($2 mil equity AIC= (due 4/1/2028; REFINANCED AIC= AIC= REFINANCED AIC= (& 2/1/2043) EST. AVG= EST. AVG= $5,800,000

applied) 3.96% shown with ex. 3.25% 4.07% 3.62% 4.00% 4.00% (A)

2021 2022 $12,017,000 $12,017,000 prepayments) $12,017,000 2022

2022 2023 $7,101,849 $7,101,849 $188,786 $2,200,000 $2,388,786 $3,852,169 $13,342,804 2023

2023 2024 $7,180,578 $7,180,578 $399,200 $3,000,000 $3,210,000 $6,609,200 ($951,477) $12,838,301 2024

2024 2025 $7,180,481 $7,180,481 $399,200 $3,120,000 $461,735 $3,980,935 ($461,735) $10,699,681 2025

2025 2026 $7,181,344 $0 ($2,000,000) $5,181,344 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $2,827,500 $6,960,075 ($3,087,705) ($113,290) $8,940,424 -16.44% 2026

2026 2027 $7,309,194 ($4,000,725) $2,000,000 $5,308,469 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $6,017,575 ($2,140,185) $9,185,859 2.75% 2027

2027 2028 $7,310,294 ($2,002,050) $5,308,244 $399,200 $96,000,000 ($96,000,000) $1,560,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $1,920,000 $6,377,575 ($572,110) ($1,677,477) $9,436,232 2.73% 2028

2028 2029 $2,640,047 $395,500 $3,035,547 $399,200 $613,375 $1,885,000 $135,000 $3,837,300 $6,869,875 $9,905,422 4.97% 2029

2029 2030 $2,604,513 $1,365,375 $3,969,888 $399,200 $613,375 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $942,500 $650,000 $3,821,600 $6,426,675 $10,396,563 4.96% 2030

2030 2031 $2,599,463 $130,250 $2,729,713 $399,200 $613,375 $250,000 $3,803,600 $3,120,000 $8,186,175 $10,915,888 5.00% 2031

2031 2032 $2,601,975 $1,368,500 $3,970,475 $399,200 $613,375 $610,000 $3,786,400 $2,080,000 $7,488,975 $11,459,450 4.98% 2032

2032 2033 $2,598,406 $1,368,375 $3,966,781 $399,200 $613,375 $1,220,000 $3,749,800 $2,080,000 $8,062,375 $12,029,156 4.97% 2033

2033 2034 $2,597,319 $2,597,319 $399,200 $613,375 $3,280,000 $3,659,800 $2,080,000 $10,032,375 $12,629,694 4.99% 2034

2034 2035 $660,563 $660,563 $399,200 $613,375 $6,030,000 $3,473,600 $2,080,000 $12,596,175 $13,256,738 4.96% 2035

2035 2036 $1,260,000 $374,000 $613,375 $6,365,000 $3,225,700 $2,080,000 $13,918,075 $13,918,075 4.99% 2036

2036 2037 $1,310,000 $322,600 $613,375 $7,335,000 $2,951,700 $2,080,000 $14,612,675 $14,612,675 4.99% 2037

2037 2038 $1,365,000 $269,100 $613,375 $8,375,000 $2,637,500 $2,080,000 $15,339,975 $15,339,975 4.98% 2038

2038 2039 $1,420,000 $213,400 $613,375 $9,500,000 $2,280,000 $2,080,000 $16,106,775 $16,106,775 5.00% 2039

2039 2040 $1,480,000 $155,400 $613,375 $10,705,000 $1,875,900 $2,080,000 $16,909,675 $16,909,675 4.98% 2040

2040 2041 $1,540,000 $95,000 $613,375 $12,000,000 $1,421,800 $2,080,000 $17,750,175 $17,750,175 4.97% 2041

2041 2042 $1,605,000 $32,100 $613,375 $13,390,000 $914,000 $2,080,000 $18,634,475 $18,634,475 4.98% 2042

2042 2043 $515,000 $602,109 $16,155,000 $215,400 $2,080,000 $19,567,509 $19,567,509 5.01% 2043

2043 2044 $13,505,000 $295,422 $4,285,000 $1,994,300 $20,079,722 $20,079,722 2.62% 2044

2044 2045 $7,180,000 $1,765,000 $8,945,000 $8,945,000 2045

2045 2046 $7,470,000 $1,472,000 $8,942,000 $8,942,000 2046

2046 2047 $7,775,000 $1,167,100 $8,942,100 $8,942,100 2047

2047 2048 $8,095,000 $849,700 $8,944,700 $8,944,700 2048

2048 2049 $8,425,000 $519,300 $8,944,300 $8,944,300 2049

2049 2050 $8,770,000 $175,400 $8,945,400 $8,945,400 2050

2050 2051 2051

2051 2052 2052

2052 2053 2053

AVG=
$71,583,023 ($1,374,775) $0 $70,208,248 $9,980,000 $6,440,786 $99,000,000 ($96,000,000) $16,330,000 $14,020,000 $11,786,641 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $9,425,000 $96,000,000 $43,574,100 $52,000,000 $36,022,800 $298,579,328 ($2,899,308) ($2,252,502) $363,635,766 4.98%

Equity Applied: $2,000,000 Callable 4/1/2024 Callable 4/1/2028 ($5,800,000) total for CY 2026-2028

Net Increase / (Decrease): $625,225 ($575,025) premium from 2024 Bonds, 2025 BANs

(A) Fund equity of $5.8 million is available beginning w ith calendar year 2025 payments.

NOTES: Example f inancing scenarios could be impacted by other variables, such as signif icant market or statutory changes, w hich may necessitate adjustments to the f inancing plans.

Scenarios w here a greater portion of the overall debt is issued in advance of the expenditures of the proceeds w ill likely result in higher fees earned by the investment manager of the debt proceeds.

Prepared by PMA Securities, LLC S:\Wisconsin Public Finance\Wisconsin Issuers\waunakee sd\finance44 2023 waunakee sd.xlsx 10/02/25
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Waunakee Community School District
NOVEMBER, 2022 $175 MILLION REFERENDA EXAMPLE FINANCING PLAN

REFINANCE EXISTING DEBT - SCENARIO 4

FINAL FINAL FINAL FINAL PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY

NET $9,980,000 $99,000,000 $14,020,000 $52,000,000 $96,000,000 $52,000,000
FUND 39 FUND 39 FUND 39 G.O. SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES G.O. SCHOOL BONDS BANs G.O. REFUNDING BONDS G.O. REFUNDING BONDS EXAMPLE EXAMPLE FUND 39 FUND 39
EXISTING IMPACT OF ANNUAL EXISTING Dated December 29, 2022 Dated February 1, 2023 Dated December 30, 2024 Dated April 1, 2025 Dated April 1, 2028 Dated April 1, 2030 NET LEVY PROCEEDS DEBT LEVY LEVY

LEVY YEAR DEBT EXAMPLE EQUITY DEBT (First interest 4/1/23) (First interest 10/1/23) (First interest 4/1/25) (First interest 4/1/26) (First interest 10/1/28) (First interest 4/1/31) NEW DEBT MANAGEMENT/ OR INTEREST EXISTING ANNUAL YEAR

YEAR DUE SERVICE 2026 REFI APPLIED SERVICE PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL LESS: INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE FUND EQUITY EARNINGS PLUS NEW CHANGE DUE
SCENARIO 4 (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) PRINCIPAL (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) (4/1) (4/1 & 10/1) AVAIL OF

(equity applied AIC= (due 4/1/2028; REFINANCED AIC= AIC= REFINANCED AIC= (& 2/1/2043) EST. AVG= EST. AVG= $5,800,000

separately) 3.96% shown with ex. 3.25% 4.07% 3.62% 4.00% 4.00% (A)

2021 2022 $12,017,000 $12,017,000 prepayments) $12,017,000 2022

2022 2023 $7,101,849 $7,101,849 $188,786 $2,200,000 $2,388,786 $3,852,169 $13,342,804 2023

2023 2024 $7,180,578 $7,180,578 $399,200 $3,000,000 $3,210,000 $6,609,200 ($951,477) $12,838,301 2024

2024 2025 $7,180,481 $7,180,481 $399,200 $3,120,000 $461,735 $3,980,935 ($461,735) $10,699,681 2025

2025 2026 $7,181,344 $0 ($2,000,000) $5,181,344 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $2,827,500 $6,960,075 ($3,087,705) ($113,290) $8,940,424 -16.44% 2026

2026 2027 $7,309,194 ($2,000,800) $0 $5,308,394 $399,200 $3,120,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $6,017,575 ($2,140,185) $9,185,784 2.74% 2027

2027 2028 $7,310,294 ($1,002,350) ($1,000,000) $5,307,944 $399,200 $96,000,000 ($96,000,000) $1,560,000 $613,375 $1,885,000 $1,920,000 $6,377,575 ($572,110) ($1,677,477) $9,435,932 2.72% 2028

2028 2029 $2,640,047 $349,750 $2,989,797 $399,200 $613,375 $1,885,000 $175,000 $3,836,500 $6,909,075 $9,898,872 4.91% 2029

2029 2030 $2,604,513 $1,036,875 $3,641,388 $399,200 $613,375 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $942,500 $975,000 $3,813,500 $6,743,575 $10,384,963 4.91% 2030

2030 2031 $2,599,463 $99,000 $2,698,463 $399,200 $613,375 $275,000 $3,788,500 $3,120,000 $8,196,075 $10,894,538 4.91% 2031

2031 2032 $2,601,975 $1,039,875 $3,641,850 $399,200 $613,375 $930,000 $3,764,400 $2,080,000 $7,786,975 $11,428,825 4.90% 2032

2032 2033 $2,598,406 $1,040,375 $3,638,781 $399,200 $613,375 $1,540,000 $3,715,000 $2,080,000 $8,347,575 $11,986,356 4.88% 2033

2033 2034 $2,597,319 $2,597,319 $399,200 $613,375 $3,265,000 $3,618,900 $2,080,000 $9,976,475 $12,573,794 4.90% 2034

2034 2035 $660,563 $660,563 $399,200 $613,375 $6,005,000 $3,433,500 $2,080,000 $12,531,075 $13,191,638 4.91% 2035

2035 2036 $1,260,000 $374,000 $613,375 $6,325,000 $3,186,900 $2,080,000 $13,839,275 $13,839,275 4.91% 2036

2036 2037 $1,310,000 $322,600 $613,375 $7,275,000 $2,914,900 $2,080,000 $14,515,875 $14,515,875 4.89% 2037

2037 2038 $1,365,000 $269,100 $613,375 $8,295,000 $2,603,500 $2,080,000 $15,225,975 $15,225,975 4.89% 2038

2038 2039 $1,420,000 $213,400 $613,375 $9,395,000 $2,249,700 $2,080,000 $15,971,475 $15,971,475 4.90% 2039

2039 2040 $1,480,000 $155,400 $613,375 $10,575,000 $1,850,300 $2,080,000 $16,754,075 $16,754,075 4.90% 2040

2040 2041 $1,540,000 $95,000 $613,375 $11,845,000 $1,401,900 $2,080,000 $17,575,275 $17,575,275 4.90% 2041

2041 2042 $1,605,000 $32,100 $613,375 $13,200,000 $901,000 $2,080,000 $18,431,475 $18,431,475 4.87% 2042

2042 2043 $515,000 $602,109 $15,925,000 $212,333 $2,080,000 $19,334,443 $19,334,443 4.90% 2043

2043 2044 $13,505,000 $295,422 $4,285,000 $1,994,300 $20,079,722 $20,079,722 3.85% 2044

2044 2045 $7,180,000 $1,765,000 $8,945,000 $8,945,000 2045

2045 2046 $7,470,000 $1,472,000 $8,942,000 $8,942,000 2046

2046 2047 $7,775,000 $1,167,100 $8,942,100 $8,942,100 2047

2047 2048 $8,095,000 $849,700 $8,944,700 $8,944,700 2048

2048 2049 $8,425,000 $519,300 $8,944,300 $8,944,300 2049

2049 2050 $8,770,000 $175,400 $8,945,400 $8,945,400 2050

2050 2051 2051

2051 2052 2052

2052 2053 2053

AVG=
$71,583,023 $562,725 ($3,000,000) $69,145,748 $9,980,000 $6,440,786 $99,000,000 ($96,000,000) $16,330,000 $14,020,000 $11,786,641 $52,000,000 ($52,000,000) $9,425,000 $96,000,000 $43,210,833 $52,000,000 $36,022,800 $298,216,061 ($2,899,308) ($2,252,502) $362,210,000 4.90%

Equity Applied: Equity applied annually rather than to refinancing. Callable 4/1/2024 Callable 4/1/2028 ($5,800,000) total for CY 2026-2028

Net Increase / (Decrease): $562,725 ($575,025) premium from 2024 Bonds, 2025 BANs

(A) Fund equity of $5.8 million is available beginning w ith calendar year 2025 payments.

NOTES: Example f inancing scenarios could be impacted by other variables, such as signif icant market or statutory changes, w hich may necessitate adjustments to the f inancing plans.

Scenarios w here a greater portion of the overall debt is issued in advance of the expenditures of the proceeds w ill likely result in higher fees earned by the investment manager of the debt proceeds.

Prepared by PMA Securities, LLC S:\Wisconsin Public Finance\Wisconsin Issuers\waunakee sd\finance44 2023 waunakee sd.xlsx 10/02/25
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WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT - THIRD FRIDAY IN SEPTEMBER COUNT 

OPEN
ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN

0 0
0 0

99 2
81 10
98 3
110 11
103 5
491 31

OPEN
ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN

0 0
15 0
74 9
83 8

103 12
104 4
95 12

474 45

OPEN
ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN

0 0
0 0

73 4
76 6
76 4
87 2
92 4

404 20

OPEN OPEN
ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN OUT

191 30 3
15 0 0

246 15 1
240 24 4

2025

PRAIRIE

BUILDING TOTAL

HERITAGE

BUILDING TOTAL

ARBORETUM

BUILDING TOTAL

EC-4 TOTALS

FOR DPI PURPOSES:   OPEN ENROLLMENT- IN STUDENTS ARE NOT COUNTED
                                    OPEN ENROLLMENT- OUT STUDENTS ARE COUNTED

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN
EC/S&L
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN
FIRST GRADE
SECOND GRADE
THIRD GRADE
FOURTH GRADE

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN
EC/S&L
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN
FIRST GRADE
SECOND GRADE
THIRD GRADE
FOURTH GRADE

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN
EC/S&L
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN
FIRST GRADE
SECOND GRADE
THIRD GRADE
FOURTH GRADE

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN
EC/S&L
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN
FIRST GRADE
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SECOND GRADE
THIRD GRADE
FOURTH GRADE

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN
EC
FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN
1ST-12TH
TOTAL

277 19 3
301 17 2
290 21 3

1560 126 16

OPEN OPEN
ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN OUT

FIFTH GRADE 314 19 0
SIXTH GRADE 307 27 3

621 46 3

OPEN OPEN
ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN OUT

SEVENTH GRADE 316 22 5
EIGHTH GRADE 289 19 2

605 41 7

OPEN OPEN
ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN OUT

NINTH GRADE 344 20 5
TENTH GRADE 312 22 8
ELEVENTH GRADE 344 19 15
TWELFTH GRADE 296 13 13

1296 74 41

OPEN OPEN
ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENTS IN OUT
4082 287 67

4149

STUDENTS FACTOR FTE
194 0.6 116
15 0.5 8

247 1 247
3690 1 3690
4146

4061

ELEMENTARY TOTALS

INTERMEDIATE

BUILDING TOTAL

MIDDLE SCHOOL

BUILDING TOTAL

HIGH SCHOOL

BUILDING TOTAL

PK-12 TOTALS

REVENUE CAP TOTALS

TOTAL REVENUE CAP FTE

TOTAL DPI COUNT
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Wisconsin 2025–27 State Budget: 4K Program Changes Starting in 2026–
27
This document summarizes the changes to Wisconsin’s Four-Year-Old Kindergarten (4K) 
program as enacted in the 2025–27 state budget (2025 Wisconsin Act 15), with particular 
focus on provisions that take effect beginning in the 2026–27 school year.

1. Get Kids Ready Program (Starting 2026–27)
• A new community-based elementary school-readiness program administered by the 
Department of Children and Families (DCF), called Get Kids Ready, begins during the 2026–
27 school year.
• Annual funding of $66 million supports the program.
• Payments go to licensed or certified child-care providers serving four-year-olds.
• Providers must deliver at least 437 hours of instruction annually using a curriculum 
aligned to the Wisconsin Model Early Learning Standards.
• Teachers must hold at least an associate or bachelor’s degree.
• Providers may not participate in Get Kids Ready if they also contract with a public school 
district to provide 4K in the same year.

2. FTE Counting and Outreach Requirement Changes
• Beginning with the 2025–26 school year, all 4K public education pupils are counted at 
0.60 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) for membership, revenue limits, and aid computations.
• Outreach hours are no longer required for 4K programs.
• Districts should review their pupil-counting practices and budgeting projections to align 
with the new rules.

3. Related Early Care and Child-Care Investments
• Child Care Bridge Payments and Wisconsin Shares reimbursement increases are included 
to stabilize provider capacity.
• These supports reduce parent costs and complement Get Kids Ready by expanding access 
to early learning options.

4. Practical Implications for Districts
• Some families may choose community providers in Get Kids Ready instead of district 4K; 
providers cannot participate in both a district 4K contract and Get Kids Ready in the same 
year.
• The 0.60 FTE rule will directly affect district revenue-limit and aid allocations. Business 
offices should carefully review enrollment and financial planning in light of these changes.

11



Reduce Electric Bills using Data 

• Average Recurring Monthly Energy Bill Savings > $5,000 

• Wisconsin Public Power Inc. (WPPI) = $10,000 cash incentive for installation and energy 
efficiency program with Data Wrangler 

• Focus-on-Energy,  Utility Bill Verified Savings Program = upcoming estimated incentive 
$20,000 - $40,000 for improving efficiency of buildings 

• Instant Notifications of Building Power Outages and Generator response

• Accurate Solar Reporting and Solar Asset Performance Monitoring

• ROI of metering system installation = 3 months

Data Wrangler Savings and Incentives so far…

12



Waunakee School District
Waunakee School District
Month Electric Bill Savings WPPI Incentive Fund 80 Recover Data Wrangler Monthly Fee

Nov-24 $4,672.93 $2,500.00
Dec-24 $6,157.31 $10,000.00 $2,500.00
Jan-25 $3,551.62 $2,500.00
Feb-25 $3,121.65 $2,500.00
Mar-25 $5,846.39 $2,500.00
Apr-25 $4,147.64 $2,500.00
May-25 $3,643.34 $2,500.00
Jun-25 $4,496.02 $2,500.00
Jul-25 $6,845.48 $3,282.33 $3,900.00

Aug-25 $9,141.48 TBD $3,900.00
Total $51,623.86 $10,000.00 $3,282.33 $27,800.00
10 Month General Fund Savings Impact $64,906.19 $27,800.00
Estimated Focus on Energy UBVS incentive $30,000.00
10 Month General Fund Savings Impact less fees $67,106.19
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Elective Pay: A Case 
Study in Partnership 

October 22, 2025
1:30 pm - 2:30 pm

1
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Introductions

● Steve Summers
○ Executive Director of Operations for the Waunakee Community School District

● Sara Ross
○ UndauntedK12

● Steve Barnes/Doug Kolker
○ Partner - Wipfli LLP

● Jay Thomsen
○ Vice President - Vogel Bros. Building Co.

2
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Agenda

● Elective Pay and Energy Tax Credits
○ Background Information 
○ Current Status 

● Waunakee’s Story
● Discussion w Wipfli LLP (accounting) & Vogel Bros. (construction)

3
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Learning Objectives

1. Discover how to monetize tax credits and incentives that were previously 
inaccessible, enabling school districts to invest in green energy projects.

2. Understand current status of energy tax credits post-OBBBA

3. Learn how to effectively claim these incentives, including the necessary 
documentation and filing procedures

4. Gain strategies to maximize return on investment through careful 
planning and coordination with energy tax experts

4
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A national nonprofit working to ensure 
that every student has the opportunity 
to attend a safe, healthy, and resilient 
school.

Healthy buildings, 
healthy students

Equity & justice

Jobs today & tomorrow

Leading by example

5
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Today is a primer and a refresher

GROUND 
SOURCE 

HEAT 
PUMPS*

THERMAL 
/ENERGY 
STORAGE

ELECTRIC 
VEHICLES

EV 
CHARGING

SOLAR 
ENERGY

SOLAR 
ENERGY

Clean energyClean heating 
and cooling

Enable clean 
transport

Store clean 
energy / thermal 

energy

Clean 
transportation

Elective Pay allows schools to receive cash reimbursements when 
they install eligible energy-efficient technologies

6
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Elective Pay is intact Dollars are still flowing!

Where are we today?

vs. 

OBBBA made 
changes by tech

7
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What could your district do with a check? 

8
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Current phase out timelines (post-OBBBA)

Electric 
Vehicle

Acquired by 
9/30/25

EV
Charging

Placed into 
service by 
6/30/26

Solar 
Energy

Placed into 
service by 
12/31/27

Thermal / 
Energy Storage

Commence 
construction 
by 12/31/35

Ground-Source
Heat Pumps
Commence 

construction 
by 12/31/34✱ ✱

9
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Payments test and 
recapture

Material restrictions 
test Entity-level test

New (complicated) rules for solar & storage

Where are your system 
components from?

○ Developers focused on 
securing compliant 
components

○ “Commence 
construction” by 
12/31/25 to avoid

Who owns or controls 
the entity?

○ Municipal debt 
issuances create an 
issue for schools

○ “Place in service” 
during same fiscal year 
as 7/4/25 to avoid

Who controls the project?
○ Need to avoid any 

contract payments 
related to the project 
with specified foreign 
entities 

○ All projects starting after 
12/31/24 affected 10
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Visit to learn 
more! 

Bookmark to 
stay up to date! 

11
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WAUNAKEE’S STORY
Project Scope - November 2022 Referendum

12
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Heritage Elementary School
● Heritage Elementary School

○ New K-4 School - Opened September 1, 2024

○ Clean Energy Features Include:

■ Solar System (387 kW)

■ Geothermal System

■ EV Charging Stations

■ Data Wrangler Software/DENT Meters 

13
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IRS Clean Energy Reimbursement

15
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IRS Building Documentation

16
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IRS Reimbursement Check

17
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Waunakee Intermediate School

● Waunakee Intermediate School
○ Solar System Expansion

18
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Waunakee Middle School
● Waunakee Middle School 

○ New 7-8 School - Opening September 1, 2026

○ Clean Energy Features Include:

■ Solar System (425 kW)

■ Geothermal System

■ EV Charging Stations

■ Data Wrangler Software/DENT Meters 

19
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Waunakee Middle School-Prevailing Wage

20
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Why accounting firms play a central role in the collaboration of the 
project? 

1. Feasibility and Prequalification
2. Certification and Documentation 
3. Contractual and Legal Coordination
4. Tax Filing 

21
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Feasibility and Prequalification

Firms conduct feasibility studies to estimate the minimum and maximum ITC potential 
based on project scope, location, and technology used (solar, geothermal, battery, etc.) 
They assess eligibility for bonus credits such as:
• Prevailing Wage and Apprenticeship Requirements (5x multiplier for systems over a 

megawatt)
• Domestic content
• Energy community
• Low-income community (application process)

Find other opportunities such as:
• Section 179D Energy Deduction
• Section 30D Alternative Fuel Credit
• Local Incentives - Focus on Energy

22
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Certification and Documentation

• A multidisciplinary team of engineers, architects, CPAs, and legal 
experts—collects technical and financial data to support the federal 
incentives. 

• The firm prepares audit-ready documentation, including IRS forms, 
engineering analyses, and cost breakdowns

• Relieves the project team of administrative burdens, empowering them 
to focus on what they do best.

23
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Contractual and Legal Coordination

● Accounting firms collaborate with project consultants, contractors, and 
legal counsel to ensure contracts meet federal ITC requirements (e.g., 
construction start dates, cost thresholds) 

● They help draft procurement language and compliance clauses to secure 
eligibility

24
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Tax Filing

For tax-exempt entities (e.g., schools), firms assist in the preregistration filing process 
required by the IRS through their portal system.

For tax-exempt entities (e.g., schools), firms will file the necessary tax forms (990T) to 
receive the direct payment from the IRS. 

They guide clients through Section 179D and Section 6418 provisions for allocating or 
selling credits 

25
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The Future of Energy Incentives

Clean Electricity Production Section 48E/45Y
• Wind and Solar project that begin construction by July 4, 2026, do not face a 

placed-in-service deadline
• Wind and solar project that begin construction after July 4, 2026 must be placed in 

service by December 31, 2027
Geothermal, Battery and Nuclear, still good until 2032!

Section 179D Energy-Efficient Commercial Building Deduction
• Terminates for property that begins construction after June 30, 2026

Section 30C Alternative Fuel (charging Stations)
• Terminates for property that is placed in service after June 30, 2026

26
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Examples!

27
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Legal

• McCauley Lyman LLC (closed end of 2024)
• Reviewed documents with architect and construction manager regarding Elective Pay and Energy 

Tax Credits

28
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HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
SCHEDULE

MARCH 2023 - JULY 2024
STRATEGY FOR ENERGY CREDITS

SCHEDULE DRIVEN

29
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HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
SIZE OF GEOTHERMAL

78 wells 500 linear feet deep
LOAD

Cooling load – 328 Tons
Heating load – 3.5 Million BTU

VALUE OF GEOTHERMAL
$ 7,000,000

30
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WAUNAKEE MIDDLE SCHOOL
SCHEDULE

JUNE 2024 - JUNE 2026
STRATEGY FOR ENERGY CREDITS

ANALYSIS BETWEEN 6% AND 30%

31
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WAUNAKEE MIDDLE SCHOOL
SIZE OF GEOTHERMAL

147 wells 500 linear feet deep
LOAD

Cooling load – 442 Tons
Heating load – 6.3 Million BTU

VALUE OF GEOTHERMAL
$ 14,000,000

32
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Analysis of Prevailing Wage & Apprenticeship

Analysis of 6% vs. 30%
Timing of decision
Prevailing Wage requirements
Apprenticeship requirements
Domestic Content requirements

timing/submittals

33

6% Option:

$14,000,000 * 6% = $840,000 
Energy Credit

 ~30% Option:

$14,000,000 * 30% - $1,100,000 = 
$3,100,000 Energy Credit
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Partnership
• Involved Parties

• Waunakee Community School District, Vogel 
Bros. Building Co., Wipfli, EUA, Westphal, 
Nami, Mccauley Lyman 

• Multiple meetings to understand 
requirements & translate into project 
impacts

• Implementation into contract and 
construction documents

34
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Contracts & Managing Risk
Contract Language Review - All Parties Involved

Best Transfer Of Risk For All Parties
Process For Verifying Throughout Construction
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Putting It All Together 

• Investment in partnerships & fostering long-term relationships

• Outcome is significantly better by compiling a team of qualified 
individuals

• How can your district make a plan to leverage these federal funds 
for healthier, more cost-effective school facilities? 
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Get access to recorded AC&E sessions with Membership+
See ASBO Staff at registration to upgrade today!
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